
Larry B. Martin 
COMMISSIONER 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue 

Suite 1900 William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

Phone (615) 741-4517  or  (866) 576-0029 
FAX (615) 253-8556 

Laurie Lee 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: Krista Lee, Executive Director 
Fiscal Review Committee Members 

FROM: Laurie Lee, Benefits Administration 

DATE: May 25, 2017 

SUBJECT: Amendment One to the Dental Preferred Provider Organization (DPPO) Program 

Benefits Administration submits for consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee Amendment 
One to the Dental Preferred Provider Organization (DPPO) Program (Edison #47501).  Our 
current Contractor for this program is Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (MetLife). The 
contract is a two-year service contract with the option of three one-year extensions.  Through this 
amendment, we are requesting to exercise the first one-year extension of the contract with a 
proposed end date of December 31, 2018.   

We are also requesting an increase in the maximum liability of $28,299,000.00.  The new 
proposed maximum liability would be $90,299,000.00. The effective date of this amendment is 
August 1, 2017.This program is a member-paid product (no state dollars) in which all the 
premiums collected pay for the program and are reflected in the maximum liability.  The 
increase in the maximum liability is due to the proposed one-year extension of the contract.     

Through a competitive bid process, MetLife was awarded this contract for two years with the 
possibility of three one-year extensions.  The contract has not been before Fiscal Review 
Committee for any previous amendments.   

Enrollment in the DPPO includes: 

         ACTIVE RETIREES                TOTAL 
Heads of Contract                45,060 12,185 57,245 
Dependents     50,409 5,453 55,862 
Total 95,469 17,638 113,107 

Page 1 of 62



Included with the option to extend the contract is a provision allowing for an increase in 
premium rates under the extension only if the Contractor’s loss ratio in the previous calendar 
year was 70 percent or greater. The Contractor may not increase the premium rates for their 
respective program above the dental trend for the prior calendar year. Per our contracted 
actuaries, the national dental PPO trend for calendar year 2016 was 4.1 percent.  The rate 
increase is reflected in the proposed increase in maximum liability. 

Based upon the 2016 financial experience (shown below) and the projected dental trend, MetLife 
has requested an increase of the current premium rates for calendar year 2018. MetLife has 
requested an increase of 3.6 percent. 

2016 Premium Dollars Collected Claims Dollars Expenditure           Loss Ratio 
$29,492,254 $26,124,862 89% 

MetLife Monthly Premium Rates   2017 2018 
Active Employee             $22.37 $23.18 
Active Employee + Spouse $42.32 $43.84 
Active Employee + Child(ren)   $51.44 $53.29 
Active Employee + Spouse + Child(ren)              $82.80 $85.78 

Retiree $28.88 $29.92 
Retiree + Spouse               $54.64 $56.61 
Retiree + Child(ren)         $66.41 $68.80 
Retiree + Spouse + Child(ren)      $106.91 $110.76 

Benefits Administration also wanted to provide additional information including questions 
regarding legal action or illegal activity: 

1. Provide information on the circumstances and status of any disciplinary action taken or
pending against the vendor during the past 5 years with state agencies/departments,
professional organizations, or through any legal action.

Through the ordinary course of business we do receive inquiries from state 
agencies/departments of insurance.  We address each inquiry individually and resolve 
them as required. Periodically, lawsuits do arise and they are generally coordinated by 
MetLife’s litigation attorneys. Subjects of litigation include, but are not limited to, 
activities as an insurer, employer, investor, investment advisor and taxpayer. Further, 
state insurance regulatory authorities and other federal and state authorities regularly 
make inquiries and conduct investigations concerning our compliance with applicable 
insurance and other laws and regulations. In some cases, penalties are negotiated and paid 
to a regulatory authority.  

MetLife, Inc.'s most recent 10-K contains a discussion of a number of litigation, claims 
and regulatory matters. Current and recent litigation disclosures from our 10-K filing and 
10-Q filing of MetLife, Inc. are available at www.metlife.com. We believe the matters

Page 2 of 62



noted therein will not interfere with us providing your quality service and support. We 
would be pleased to address any specific questions the State of Tennessee may have. 
 

2. Provide any information regarding the due diligence that the Department has taken to ensure 
that the vendor is not or has not been involved in any circumstances related to illegal 
activity, including but not limited to fraud. 
 

During the Request for Proposal (RFP) process we require all potential bidders to provide 
the following information: 

• Provide a statement of whether the company or, to the company's knowledge, any 
of the company’s employees, agents, independent contractors, or subcontractors, 
involved in the delivery of goods or performance of services on a contract, have 
been convicted of, pled guilty to, or pled nolo contendere to any felony. If so, 
include an explanation providing relevant details. 

• Provide a statement of whether, in the last ten (10) years, the Company has filed 
(or had filed against it) any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding, whether 
voluntary or involuntary, or undergone the appointment of a receiver, trustee, or 
assignee for the benefit of creditors. If so, include an explanation providing 
relevant details. 

• Provide a statement of whether there is any material, pending litigation against the 
Company that the Company should reasonably believe could adversely affect its 
ability to meet contract requirements or is likely to have a material adverse effect 
on the Company’s financial condition.  

• Provide a statement whether there is any pending or in progress Securities 
Exchange Commission investigations involving the Company.  

 
On a semi-annual basis, Benefits Administration requires all of our vendors to attest, certify, 
warrant, and assure that the Contractor shall not knowingly utilize the services of an illegal 
immigrant in the performance of this Contract and shall not knowingly utilize the services of any 
subcontractor who will utilize the services of an illegal immigrant in the performance of this 
Contract.  MetLife has provided this attestation on time and throughout the life of this contract.   

 
MetLife has also signed the Iran Divestment Certification pursuant Tenn. Code Ann. 12-12-101 
et seq.  Through this amendment, the Iran Divestment Act language is being added to the 
contract.   

 
Benefits Administration also conducted an internet search for current information, lawsuits or 
any information regarding fraud.  This search included using a website dedicated to consumer 
reviews of websites, local businesses and nationwide companies involved in lawsuits.  We did 
not find any previous or pending legal action which may impact this contract.   

 
Enclosed in the Fiscal Review packet you will also find a supplemental report on any liquidated 
damages assessed by Benefits Administration for the life of the contract (see page 13).  A total of 
$37,700.00 has been assessed due to performance guarantees. 
 

Page 3 of 62



The original contract is included for review.  Benefits Administration submits the above 
referenced contract amendment for consideration and approval by the Fiscal Review Committee.   

Page 4 of 62



 

*Contact Name: 
Seannalyn Brandmeir, 
Procurement and 
Contracting Manager 

*Contact 
Phone: 

615-532-4598 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

Laurie Lee, Executive Director; Bob Smith, Director of 
Voluntary Benefits; Christa Martin, Director of Financial 
Management and Program Integrity; Seannalyn 
Brandmeir, Procurement and Contracting Manager 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

47501 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

31786-00127 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

10/1/2015 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

Original: 12/31/2017 
Proposed: 12/31/2018 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

One 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

August 1, 2017 

*Department Submitting: Finance and Administration 
*Division: Benefits Administration 

*Date Submitted:  
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: Current: $62,000,000.00 
Proposed: $90,299,000.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  
*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY FY 
$ 15,500,000.00 $ 31,000,000.00 $ 28,707,000.00 $ 15,592,000.00 $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: FY: FY FY 
$ 14,746,497.10 $ 22,151,146.91 $ $ $ $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

n/a 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

n/a 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded n/a 

Page 5 of 62



Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 
*Contract Funding Source/Amount:

State: Federal: 

Interdepartmental: Other: $90,299,000.00 

If “other” please define: 
Paid through plan member premiums If “interdepartmental” please define: 

Dates of All Previous Amendments 
or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

n/a n/a 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

Estimated maximum liability of $40 to 
$50 million for the first two years.  The 
previous contract had a maximum 
liability of $133,915,000.00 

*List number of other potential vendors
who could provide this good or service;

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State. 

In 2015, we listed 14 potential bidders 
for the RFP and resulting contract.   

Page 6 of 62



Page 7 of 62



Page 8 of 62



Page 9 of 62



Page 10 of 62



Page 11 of 62



Page 12 of 62



Vendor LD Number Year Assessed Quarter Amount Assessed Guarantee Assessment

Metlife 1 2016 IMP $37,000.00

Program Start-Up (See Contract Section A.15.e):   
All services required by this contract between the 
“contract start date” and the “go-live” date as 
specified in contract section A.15.e. shall be 
completed as specified.

One thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for 
each day beyond the deadline that 
any service deliverable is not 
completed.

Metlife 10 2016 1Q $300.00

Manage Reporting:   All reports shall be delivered 
as specified in Section A.14. unless otherwise 
directed by the state.

One hundred ($100) for each report 
not delivered within the time frame 
specified in the contract.

Metlife 10 2016 2Q $100.00

Manage Reporting:   All reports shall be delivered 
as specified in Section A.14. unless otherwise 
directed by the state.

One hundred ($100) for each report 
not delivered within the time frame 
specified in the contract.

Metlife 10 2016 4Q $300.00

Manage Reporting:   All reports shall be delivered 
as specified in Section A.14. unless otherwise 
directed by the state.

One hundred ($100) for each report 
not delivered within the time frame 
specified in the contract.

Page 13 of 62



Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER   DATE 

Agency request tracking # 31786-00127 

1. Procuring Agency Benefits Administration 

2. Contractor Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 

3. Edison contract ID # 47501 

4. Proposed amendment # One 

5. Contract’s Original Effective Date 10/1/2015 

6. Current end date 12/31/2017 

7. Proposed end date 12/31/2018 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $62,000,000.00 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $90,299,000.00 

10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement
Request
– information technology service (N/A to THDA)

 Not Applicable   Attached   

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable    Attached   

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– state employee training service  Not Applicable  Attached   

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed

One extension of the contract; premium rates increase based on loss ratio percentage per the 
contract.   

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive,
procurement alternatives to amending the contract.

n/a 

Page 14 of 62

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


Agency request tracking # 31786-00127 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

Page 15 of 62



C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31786-00127 47501 47501 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 190862 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Rate increase and extension of the contract 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:  YES   NO End Date:  12/31/2018 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 28,299,000.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2016 $15,500,000 $15,500,000 

2017 $31,000,000 $31,000,000 

2018 $15,500,000 $28,707,000 

2019 $12,707,000 $15,592,000 

TOTAL: $90,299,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:  YES    NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

Page 16 of 62



AMENDMENT ONE 
OF CONTRACT 47501 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, State Insurance 
Committee, Local Education Insurance Committee, and Local Government Insurance Committee, 
hereinafter referred to as the ‘State” and Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, hereinafter referred to as 
the “Contractor”.  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the 
subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  

B. TERM OF CONTRACT:

B.1. This Contract shall be effective on October 1, 2015, and extend for a period of thirty-nine (39)
months after the Effective Date ("Term"). The State shall have no obligation for goods or services 
provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date. 

B.2. Renewal Options.  This contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the Term. The
State reserves the right to execute up to three (3) renewal options under the same terms and 
conditions for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months each by the State, at the State's sole 
option.  In no event, however, shall the maximum Term, including all renewals or extensions, 
exceed a total of sixty - six (66) months. 

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract
exceed Ninety Million Two Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand dollars ($90,299,000.00) ("Maximum 
Liability"). This Contract does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The State does not 
guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract. Subject 
to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services 
provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as 
otherwise specified by this Contract. 

C.3.  Payment Methodology. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the level of coverage
in the Dental Preferred Provider Organization (DPPO) Insurance Program elected by 
Subscribers and the premium rates presented below, in a total amount not to exceed the 
Contract Maximum Liability established in section C.1. 

a. The Contractor's compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory
provision of goods or services defined in Section A Pro Forma Contract.

b. The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment
methodology:

(1) For service performed from January 1, 2016, through December 31,
2018, the following rates shall apply:

Four Tiered 
Guaranteed 
Monthly Premiums 
for Active 
Subscribers 

Calendar Year 2016 

1 /1/2016- 12/31/2016 

Calendar Year 2017 

       1 /1/2017 -12/31/2017 

Calendar Year 2018 

       1 /1/2018 -12/31/2018 

Employee $21.51 /Active Subscriber $22.37 /Active Subscriber $23.18 /Active Subscriber 

Employee + Spouse $40.69 /Active Subscriber $42.32 /Active Subscriber $43.84 /Active Subscriber 

Employee + 
Child(ren) 

$49.46 /Active Subscriber $51.44 /Active Subscriber $53.29 /Active Subscriber 

Page 17 of 62



Employee + Spouse 
+ Child(ren) 

$79.62 /Active Subscriber $82.80 /Active Subscriber $85.78 /Active Subscriber 

Four Tiered 
Guaranteed Monthly 
Premiums for 
Retiree 
Subscribers 

Calendar Year 2016 

1 /1/2016 -12/31/2016 

Calendar Year 2017 

1 /1/2017 -12/31/2017 

Calendar Year 2018 

1 /1/2018 -12/31/2018 

Retiree $27.77/Retiree Subscriber $28.88 /Retiree Subscriber $29.92 /Retiree Subscriber 

Retiree + Spouse $52.54/Retiree Subscriber $54.64 /Retiree Subscriber $56.61 /Retiree Subscriber 

Retiree + 
Child(ren) 

$63.86/Retiree Subscriber $66.41 /Retiree Subscriber $68.80 /Retiree Subscriber 

Retiree + Spouse + 
Child(ren) 

$102.80/Retiree Subscriber $106.91/Retiree Subscriber $110.76 /Retiree Subscriber 

 
 
D. 31  Iran Divestment Act.   The requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-101 et.seq., addressing 
contracting with persons as defined at T.C.A. §12-12-103(5) that engage in investment activities in Iran, 
shall be a material provision of this Contract.  The Contractor certifies, under penalty of perjury, that to the 
best of its knowledge and belief that it is not on the list created pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-106. 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective August 1, 2017.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  
 
 
STATE INSURANCE COMMITTEE, 
LOCAL EDUCATION INSURANCE COMMITTEE, 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE COMMITTEE: 

 

LARRY B. MARTIN, CHAIRMAN DATE 
 

Page 18 of 62

























































































































 New Window  Help  Customize Page  http

Document Approval Status

SetID: Contract ID:SHARE 0000000000000000000047501

Vendor: Metropolitan Life Insurance Company

 Review/Edit Approvers

Agency Approvals
:Approved View/Hide Comments

Agency Approvals

 Self Approved
Sylvia D Chunn

 Document Approval 1
 12/14/15 - 11:38 AM

 Self Approved
Sylvia D Chunn

 Document Approval 2
 12/14/15 - 11:38 AM

CPO Level 1 & 2 Approvals

 Approved
Sharon L Pope

 Document Approval 3
 12/18/15 - 2:34 PM

Comments
CPO Dir/ Chief Proc Off/ Legal

:Approved View/Hide Comments

CPO Dir/ Chief Proc Off/ Legal

 Approved
Andrew Kidd

 CPO Approval - Director
 12/18/15 - 2:38 PM

CPO Auto Price Escalator

 Approved
Sharon L Pope

 Document Approval 3
 12/18/15 - 2:36 PM

CPO Chief Proc Off

 Approved
Shannon B Howell

 CPO Appr -Chief Proc Officer
 12/18/15 - 2:42 PM

Comments
Comptroller Approvals

:Approved View/Hide Comments

Comptroller Approvals

 Approved
Mary Anne J Queen

 Document Approval - Comptrolle
 01/27/16 - 1:35 PM

Comments
Comptroller Special Appr

:Approved View/Hide Comments

Rule Exceptions

 Approved
Mary Anne J Queen

 Document Approval - Comptrolle
 01/27/16 - 1:36 PM

Auto Price Escalator

 Approved
Mary Anne J Queen

 Document Approval - Comptrolle
 01/27/16 - 1:36 PM

Comments

CPO Final Contract Approval
:Approved View/Hide Comments

CPO Final Contract Approval

 Approved
Pamela Pate

 Document Approval 3
 01/27/16 - 1:40 PM

Comments

Comments

Return to Document Management

Page1 of 1Doc Maintenance

1/27/2016https://sso.edison.tn.gov/psc/fsprd/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/CONTRACT_MGMT.CS_DOC_...




